In accardance with
Rule 18.6 of the A I\/l 1 O
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016,

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

Company details

Company number ’_0_{8_,_7—,—1—,1_[75[7

>
<
[m]
[ia
2
l—-
<
w

T i

*AT7KT
15.’12/2018 #290

COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typeseript or in

Company name in full | Secured Energy Bonds plc

bald black capitals.

=

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) I David J

Surname | Du nckley
Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street |

:

Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode | E I_C_E—,?FEWW
Country
Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) Nicholas S @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Wood another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @

BU||d|ng name/numberl 30 Finsbury Square

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street |

angther administrator.

Post town | London

County/Regian |

e [£[cl2 [P [2Iv[u
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10 -

Notice of administrator’s progress report

from date

To date

Period of progress report
15 BB [2folfs
s [ Plofle

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature %

Signature date

5 R RE[E

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10 -

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Matthew Drinkwater

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

30 Finsbury Square

[
|

ot London

I County/Region

[ 3 < Gl R
Country

|, DX

[ Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foliowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

Secured Energy Bonds plc - 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

in administration (the Manchestor
Company)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 15 May 2018 to 14 November 2018

Prepared by: Nick Wood, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Matthew Drinkwater on
0161 953 6386



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

IPM Independent Portfolio Managers
Limited

WUuC Compulsory Liquidation

The Subsidiaries SEB Mercury Limited and SEB
Venus Limited

B&B Bird & Bird Solicitors

CBD CBD Energy Limited

WSP Westinghouse Solar Pty Limited

BlueNRGY BlueNRGY Group Limited

CR the Official Receiver

CVL Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

VAT Value added tax




1 Executive summary

+ This progress report for the Company’s administration covers the period from 15 May 2018 to
14 November 2018.

+« Qur proposals were approved on 16 March 2015 by a resolution from the secured and preferential
creditars.

« The key work done in the period is the progression of a potential claim on behalf of the Company
against [PM.

« Based on current information it is unlikely there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

+ The administration is currently due to end on 21 January 2019. Itis proposed that the
administration will be converted to a WUC as there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to
unsecured non-preferential creditors.

Nick Wood
Joint Administrator

13 December 2018




2.1

2.2

2.3

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since my statement of proposals

The administrators have undertaken a full and comprehensive investigation of the Company’s financial
position. | comment below on the various assets that have been realised since my appointment,
together with details of any claims that have been identified.

Realisation of assets

The Company previously owned the Subsidiaries, which themselves owned solar panels installed at
various sites in the UK. Following advice from B&B, a sale of the shareholdings was completed on
9 October 2017 for the sum of £203,150.

The Company was previously a creditor of CBDC and WSP, both of which are Australian entities (also in
administration). The Company received £17,197, which represented a full and final distribution from the
administrators of both entities in June 2015.

The Company also received 13,959,588 ordinary shares in BlueNRGY, the restructured entity which
was formerly CBD. BlueNRGY is currently taking steps to be relisted for the NASDAQ Capital Market.
Any potential value of the shares is likely to be dependent upon the approval of BlueNRGY's relisting
application. The latest update received regarding the relisting process indicated that BlueNRGY was
going through another restructuring process. It is unclear how long the relisting process will take or
whether it will be successful.

Additional assets

Following my appointment as joint administrator, 1 have undertaken a thorough investigation into the
assets and affairs of the Company. The investigation has involved an analysis of the records obtained
from the Company's professional advisors and creditors.

My initial investigation identified a number of possible claims against third parties on behalf of the
Company. However, given the level of the majority of the claims identified and the various jurisdictions
involved, they were considered not to be commercially of benefit to pursue.

One of the possible claims identified was against IPM (the Claim). IPM was a comporate director of the
Company, as well as acting as Security Trustee on behalf of the investors.

Following its advice | have worked closely with B&B to formulate and develop the Claim for the
purposes of pursuing the matter. Primarily this has involved undertaking a forensic analysis of the
accounting records and bank statements of the Company. The Claim is valued at approximately £5.8m
plus interest and legal costs.

The results of my investigation formed the basis of a letter before action which was sent by B&B to IPM
in November 2017 setting out the Claim, including details of the various breaches of duty. IPM initially
responded to indicate that the Claim was disputed and that it did not have any insurance in place which
it could seek to rely on to setile the Claim.

Should the matter have proceeded to Court, it is likely that significant legal costs would have been
incurred. Additionally, should the Claim have been unsuccessful at Court, the administrators would
have been required to obtain the appropriate insurance cover to protect against any costs awarded
against the Company. The insurance premiums would also have been significant.




It was also noted that according to the publicly available records for IPM it did not have sufficient assets
with which to settle the Claim should it be successful. Accordingly, following discussions with B&B it
was agreed that the Company would issue winding up proceedings against IPM for the outstanding sum
rather than pursue the Claim via the Court process. The OR was appointed liquidator of IPM on

14 November 2018 and subsequently, Kristina Kicks and | were appointed joint liquidators of IPM on

4 December 2018. Investigations into the financial affairs of IPM are in their initial stages and it is too
early to comment on whether there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors’

It was apparent from my investigation that the Company does not have any other assets other than the
Claim and those which are detailed above.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

As previously advised a debenture dated 1 October 2013 between the Company and IPM, as Security
Trustee, was registered at Companies House on 12 October 2013. | have been advised that IPM holds
the debenture on trust for the bondholders. Accordingly, the bondhoiders should be considered secured
creditors of the Company. The bondholders have been estimated at £7,536,000. To date no
distribution has been made to the bondholders.

Preferential creditors

There were no employees as at the date of administration.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

At present there is unlikely to be a dividend payahle to this class of creditor.




4.1

4.2

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

| undertook an investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved.

Other than the matters detailed above, based on the outcome of my investigations into the affairs of the
Company to date, there are no other matters identified that need to be reported to the creditors.

SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to me or my associates, please refer
to the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which
covers:

* pre-appointment costs

+ fee basis

« work done by us and our team during the period

« disbursements and expenses

sub-contracted out work

payments to associates

relationships requiring disclosure

information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)

. s »




5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administrators

The administrators’ investigation into the affairs of the Company has now been concluded. Given the
circumstances it is not appropriate to place the Company into CVL. In order for the Company to have
the ability to receive any potentiai distribution from the liquidation of IPM, it is proposed that an
application is made to the Court ta place the Company into WUC.

Exit from administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless itis
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court. The administration is currently due to end on
21 January 2019,

As advised abave it is proposed that the Company is placed into WUC.

Discharge from liability

At the conclusion of the administration the joint administrators' require discharge from liability.

A creditors' committee is already established and therefare | will seek a resolution from the committee to
obtain our discharge from liability.

Creditors’ committee

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 require that wherever a decision is sought in an
administration the creditors must be invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be
established.

The function of a committee is to:

+  assist the affice holders in discharging the office holders’ functions; and
* actin relation to the office holders in such manner as may from time to time be agreed

Information concerning creditors' committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and
Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from
https:/iwww.r3.org.uk/media/dacuments/publications/professional/R3%20Guide %2 0t0%20C reditors %20

Committees.pdf;,”

A creditors’ committee has been formed.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the administration of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Future reporting

A final administrators’ report will be provided to creditors after the conversion of the Company to
compulsory liquidation




A Abstract of the administrators
receipts and payments

Secured Energy Bonds plc - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 22 January 2015 to 14 November 2018

From From
2210112015 15/05/2018
Statement to to
of Affairs 1410512018 14/11/2018 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
SEB Mercury and SEB Venus shareholdings 203,150.00 0.00 203,150.00
Cash at Bank 24 653.54 0.00 24 653.54
Intercompany Dividends 17,196.89 0.00 17,196.89
Bank/ISA InterestGross 82.99 0.00 82.99
HMRC - VAT received/paid 36,795.83 6,699.50 43,495.33
281,879.25 6,699.50 288,578.75
Payments
Administrators Fees 55,000.00 30,472.50 85,472.50
Administrators Expenses 2,602.75 0.00 2,602.75
Committee Expenses 313.54 0.00 313.54
Legal Fees {1) 104,525.03 0.00 104,525.03
Professional Fees 26,845.90 0.00 26,845.90
Winding up costs - IPM 0.00 1,880.00 4,880.00
Telephone Telex & Fax 1,653.45 0.00 1,653.45
Room Hire 2,200.00 0.00 2,200.00
Storage Costs 3,222.74 0.00 3,222.74
Statutory Advertising 169.20 0.00 169.20
Insurance of Assets 350.00 0.00 350.00
Advertising - Other 950.00 0.00 950.00
VAT on Purchases 36,625.83 6,094.50 42 720.33
234,458.44 38,447.00 272,905.44
Net Receipts/(Payments) 47,420.81 (31,747.50) 15,673.31
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 02.01.18 47,420.81 (31,747.50) 15,673.31

47,420.81 {31,747.50) 15,673.31




SIOJP3LO 0} JU3USG SORILILIOD SIOHPAIT 3yl Y Buisier =

[EIOUBUY J93JIp QU pPeY pue sjusilalnbal SICHPaIY U] JO SUOISIOSP 1senbal 0} SI0paK
Aiojniers yiw Buididwos jo esodind AlBS§203uU 2JoyM pUB SUc)eBIISaAUl SI0JBISIUIWPE 97 JO SUOISIITP 15AND3L pUB SIIPOY 'sUods)
3Y) o) ABJ0S poISIdWOD SEM NIOM SIYL = 93U} IO PAULIOJUI SIOUP3ID Sy} A 0]  +  PUSS O} JOJRJISIUIWPE Y] JO SINNP AIoNjElS = [eJausg)
SIONPAID 0} YU
JEISUBUY JOSIIP OU PBY pUE Sjuswainba) siojelisiuipe ay) Ag
Aoniess ym Buifdwos jo asodind paLnoul s}800 AUR 3|))as 0} pue spuny jo ydisdas ayl SJUNO30R YUB] Buipuny
8U} 10} A9I0S PIIRIdWOD SEBM NIOM SIYL e 3qBUS 0] JUNOIJE UOIIRIISILIWPE LB 4SIgeIsa 0]  «  siojelsiujwpe ay) Buliejureld pue ysiqeiss 5 Buiq Aunszai)
uopeysuIwpyY
L ] [ ] -
sloypato wawainba) Aojneigs .
ay} o) uonngsIp |enuiod e 4o Juausq Auedwop
32U} JO) SJOSSE ISIBAl PUB AYJUSPIO] 2y} ysuiebe swieo J0)IpaIo JO [9A3| YSIIQRISD 0] SIOEPAL paun2asun Y Buisier] e painaasun
Si0)paIY
[ ] L) .
S|GB|IBAE SUI0I9G SPUN, JUSIDILNS PINOYS
S10}|Pa.3 0} USINQUISIP B 10} pue 9)8)sa
3 JO JYaUaG BU] JO} IN[EA [RISUBUL SI0JIpaJd U} 0] UohngsIp |enualied WD Ut Jo ¥nsind jusnbhasgns pue
osl|eas dioy 0) AJeSSI0aU SEMBIOM SIUY] e B JO JuaUaq 2U] IO} SIASSE as|jeal pus Aljuspiol  «  uonenuuoy ay) BuipseBas gog yim Buisier] e swie|y
suogebisaau|

SI10JIPAID 0 J43UDY |B10UR U4 fiessadau sem yi10m syl AYm aUOP YIOA

"MO[3q UD|J28S $95USdXs puE SJUSWSSINGSI(, S} Ul papiacid Bl sesuadxs anjoadsal sy} O S(iElaq "SJOIRnSIUILIDE JUIG] SU 10} UOBLIOMUI SIU) IN0 19 a|ge] Bumojjoy
BU] "9UOP MIOM Su} JO uoneue|dxa aageileu apiacid o] palnbal 0s(e aIR ap, ) LI LCIOBUUOD Ul PALINOUL S85UaExe AuR BUIDNDuL ‘pouad UL UL 8UOR ¥J0M |BMIE |IE18R 0} paunhal 318 apg,

poLad ay; buunp wes) Jiay} pue siojeljsiuiwpe Juiol ayj AQ aUop YIOAA
"§81IB|pISQNS S\} JO B|ES By} 10} pRASILIE SUOIES||ea)
$5040 84 JO 9,5 SIUSSBUCAL UDIYM UMEID USSQ OS|E SABY £/ b'0CF J0 5994 UAIIBIBUNWRI JIBY] JO JUSLLIS|3 93] PaXI SUL UMEID DABY SIOJRASIUILPE 8y} Sjep 0] 'suonesi|eal jasse ssoub

(1€ JO %G| JO 39) Jayuny B yym ‘stepew AIone)s Je 10} Q00 'SST SO 99) paxy & |0 SISEQ ay) U0 pax) 8¢ UOIEISUNLUS] JBU} PaA|0Sa) (SSJ1ILIWOY) SU)) 281IWW0d SI0)IpaId 3u) §L0Z AINT OE U

siojelisiuipe wiof ayy Jo siseq a2

§]$02 Juswiuodde-1sod

g xipuaddy



:soL0Ba)es om] ojul jB) pue juaunuiodde ASUaABSUl UB YIM UCHIBULOS Uj JPIOY 32140 UB 0} pasinguidl pue Aq low sesusdxs ale sjuswasingsiq

L of ! sjuawesIngs|p pue sasuadxe [ejoy
B.E'V6 85E'vET 0108 d11 piig g pag
grL'oL 6000y 0 1 SUOS3|[BY POOAA 8 Buiy

s904 [efian

826'cZ §28'€Z 0 lendeq ano1g Buo
8:9'2 8.9'2 0 papwi sjueynsuos) Buyaxiep epdes
S394 [eU0ISSaj0Id

sasuadxg

b1 14 0 abeapy
sjuawesings)p z Lofsjen

4 Zt 0 R (4

06 06 0 (ofea|iw uou) sasuadxa |anel]
8EZ gee 0 sbelojg
2 (A 0 aaususiUR Auadaid
2+14 g6k 0 Asuaners g Buguug
122 122 0 sbejsog
L9t 198 0 $539 |BUOISSSL0ld
9kl all 0 Jaunag

(3) pua pouag je se 0)sa oyy Ag pred ysiym o

(3) pua pousad 1e se paundul A@AneNWNy

(3) polsad 8y} ul pasrnaug

sjuswesings|p | LioBajeo

"8AOCE UONJSS ,BU0p

HIoAA, 843 Ul papinaud s1 ydiym Jo uonduasap ‘siojensiuiwpe jutal ayy AQ Suap 3IoM U] M UOIIBULICD Ul POLIBd BY} Ul PALNIUI SJUSWSSINGSIP PUB sasuadxa JO s|ielep sepinoid sjqel siyy

g xipuaddy

POLIa4 8U} Ul PaLINoUI SJUBWASINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo Juswalels



“Joiyued [enuajod e 0} asu SAIB Aew YIym ‘siojelisiuiwpe jujof
SE SN 0] $991A9% IpIA0Id Oym 1o 'siseq 53j siojedsiuiuipe Juiel ay) Buiacadde oy ajgisuodsal saued Aue yim sdiysuoijejal |eucsiad 10 $sauISNg AUE JO SIBME JOU 218 am 1B} WUUOD apA

ainsoasip Bunbal sdiysuonelsy

sisAleue 1502 awn (BUOP H10M JO SAIJELIEY SAOGE BU} LILIMA PAPN|OUL 5| SAEUEU) DIAPENIOM SUOISUSY  »

6418 SAOGE DY) UIYIM PIPN[OUI AIE SIS0 o (SUOP HJOM JO SATIRAIEU SACGE Y] UIYIW PAPNIUI §1 SAIRLIEU) AJIAPE/IOM XB JT1 3N uciuIoYy Juein

aJ1AI3S J0 150D PaIsijua Sa3IAIDG Japiaoad adaaag

diysucheal [euosiad JO SSBUISNG B SBY ‘WY JNO UILLM [BNRIAIPUI UE 10 'Wwiy Jno (aBpapmouy Jno Jo 158 8yl 01} Wolm YIm ALied B Wol) JO Wiy InG
UIypm wodj 1yBnos sABY am SI0IAI9S MOjaq 9SO|DSIP am 'Aoualedsuel) JO )S8JB)U| AU} U] "SDIAIS pUE SNjEA 1Saq 9y} UIelqo 03 JyBnas aAey am SIBUI0 JO SBIAISS U} Pa)SIUa SABY 3M aJaUpA

$9]el00Sse 0] sjuswfied

"Wes} 1no Jo sn AQ N0 PaLUED UISG SABL ISIMIBYIC PINOD JeL) }1om AUE 1IN0 PEJIBIIUOS-GNS JOU BABY 8M 'POLISd 3U) Ul ‘1] ULIJUOI 3pA
YoM 1IN0 Pallesuol-gng

"MO|2g S1q€)} U} Ut papinold osie are §1503 8say) 4O sliEleq sleudosdde se pappe s1 1 vA SIw e dgi je pabieys s sbeaiy
dT1 3N uUoiwoy | JuBI9 AQ Il O} SWI} WOY pasn sajed piepue)s av) Je sbes|iw abieyo o) pesuouine aq siojelsiuiwpe Julof sy,
'G10Z Mdy /7 UD aSIIWOD By} A apeW sem uoinjosal Buimoijoy syl ‘A|Buipioaay *Aluo aBesyul io) aq jm Si) W BNOS S| sjUBWesSINgsIp 7 A10681e2 JO AI9ACDSI JBL) JUSJXS 8y} 0]

"UOIEISUNWIB) S J8p|oYy
S0IJO Ue Sk Jsuuew Swes ayj ul jeacsdde suinbal sjuswesingsip g Alobeje) siseq s|geuoses. pue Jadeoid e uo yuswiulodde sy 0] peledo||e eq UBD Jey) PUe ‘WY Jisy] JO J8p|oy 8010
ue Ag paunoul 99 ABW JBY) SISTO Peledn|je Jo paeys apnioul Aew Asy] "Aped pliyj Juapuadapul ue o} JuswAed e J0U JNq 81L)S8 JUSAOSUI BU) O] S|qela)a) Ajjosup aie jey) sesuadxe aie asayl

sjuswiesingsip z Alofalen

¥ Xipuaddy

1e junoooe JusLWAed pue sidi9oal SI0IBIISIUILPE JUI0] Sy} UD L8ss 9q ued (Aue §I) yolym Jo 9oUE(Eq BU) ‘U0 Uojuloy Jueisy e Buisn pled ussqg aABY Yoiym sasuadxa epnjoul os|e Aay]
siniels Aq pauinbas a1 Yaiym ‘asen su) o) Ajeoyioads Bunele Buisipeape pue Bulpuoqg se yans 51860 818 asey) — S)So0 AIOINEIS

8se2 sy BuiBeuew u) paunout a1e Yaiym sabieyd Jaunod Jo a6e1s0d se yans 1509 2le 953y] — 51502 820 »

a|dwexs 10j ‘'sbujasw Jo sesiwaid Bujpel) Buipuane ul yeis AQ paundu; 21e ‘abes|iw Spn|oxs YoIym ‘S}SO0 8Say) — S0USISISQNS PUB [SAEIL

:gauoBeies Bummo||o} 8Y; JO 15ISUQ2 pue [ercidde Jolid Jnoym Umelp
99 ued ASY) ‘91E)S9 JUBALOSUI 3U} 0} S|qela)el AljosuIp aunjipuadxs oyioads S| alay) sieym ssiped payl Juspusdepu) 0} sjuswhed aue pue sesuadxs 18x30d JO N0, S UMOUY OS[e S8 asay]

sjuaasingsip | Aiobajen
g xipuaddy



10 [9AIS890x9 2q pinom UoREeWLQUI 8y jo uoheleds.d Jo 1502 Jo awy) 3y} (e)
4t uojjewolUL 341 apiacid o) aul|o3p Jo pajsanbal ucileuLIcsul 3y} Jo suos Ajuo Buipiaold AQ puodsal Aew Jap|ou-adlyo ayj (v}
‘paisanbas uoneulou syl apinaid ¢ Buuipsp (9)
Jo 'pajsanbal uoneuuoul sy Jo swes Buipinoid (q)
‘paisanbal uogewnoyul sy jo |je Buipinoid (e}
:AQ uonewIol auyj pajsanbal oym suosiad 10 uosiad syl 0} puadsal 1sanbal B yans Jo 1di1a0al JO SAED | UIYIM ‘1SN J3p|oy-ao1do ay] (£)

~JOJpaUd Jo Jaquiawl 8uo UBY) aIow Ag uoijeandde ue Jo ased sy} ul way) Jo 1se] 8y Aq Jo ‘uosied
ay} Ag podau auj o 1dieoal 4o shep Lz uiyim (S1geoidde se) ned aul yum Py Jo speuw 34 Jsnw suosiad 1o uosiad B yans Ag ‘UoissiuLad 1oy Inoa 2y} o) uoneoldde ue Jo sanbal v (7)

UN09 8y} Jo voissiuiad ay) Yym dn Buipum Aeunioa siaqusw e u) Auedwioo sy} jo Jequisw Aue (3)
Jo '§no3 sy} Jo uoissiwiad sY3 ylim 10jIpaIa paunaasun Aue (p)

Auedwog
ay) Jo sbBueaw [esauab Je ajoa 0} 14Bu 3yl Buiaey slaquiall ay) (|2 30 SiyBl BURoA [B10} 84 JO 94 1SES] Je YIim dn Buipuim AJejun|oa SI2quiaw e ur AUBdILoD 3y} Jo siaquwiaw (0)

‘{uoysanb ul Jonpa12 3y} Buipn|ou)) SIoUPaID PRINJASUN BU) JO BN[BA Ul %G ISES| 18 JO S0USLNIUAD U} UIM JO}PaID painoasun ue (q)
‘Jojpalo painaas e (e)

181 9jnJ Japun yodal jeuy e Jo {p) Jo (2) {qQ){L1'gL a|n. Jepun podal ssaiboud
€ ul JNo Jas (uonensiuiwpe Ue Ul §1$02 Uchensiulwpe-aid uelyl Jayjo) $asuadxs J0 UCE/sunas INOGe UCIIBULIOJUI JBULIN, JO} Japjoy-aao ay] o1 1senba. uspum e axew Aew Bumojio) ey (i)

sa|ny 8y} Jo ¢'g |4 J9pun sasuadxa JO UOReISUNWAS JNOYE UoHeULIoul Jsanbal 0 sjyBl S1aqual pue SI0Upals)

0 SaaRI IO D-SI0TIPaI )01 BPINE§ o/ EUOIS S8 01 S UGTERNG Ny STUE IS 0P eIpa N BIGC1 MMM/ SOTY (SJUQISSILIWIOD PUB $SAYIWIWI0D SJoppalg/uonepinb]

$59]/[EU0ISSaj0Id/SUCNEIGNa 0 p-SM- BN NN BIO T MMM SUITY -SISD(0Ya0Io J0 $aa} ayy) Buiprebal uojeuuou punoibyoeg e

$3pIND-530})paIo/[eUCISSa)0Id/SUO eI NG OP-M-TEUMMN BI0 T AMWAY [ SARY sapinb ssezo.d Aouaajosul ue Buunp si0)ipaio Jo siubly
sapinb Joupald ¢y

Aoydnisueq ui {s}asisnut Jo (s)iolepinbi| ‘{suojensiuiwpe pajuodde ayy ‘ajdwexs 104 ‘SUEDW Jap|ay 22140,

1senbal uo ableys jo sy sod Aq uogewoul sy} A|ddns ||m am ‘uoneLIgjUl B4} Jo) papInaId S1e SHUI| gam SIBUAA

‘MO papIACId 8l SHUI GeM SU} YIIym JO BLUOS 10} 'SI0)palD Jenoed ul ‘Aousnjosul AQ pajoaye
SJap|oyayE)s 10 souepinb uspum s|qejieae apew sey £y 'sBuiyy Jayjo 1sBuoly “sjeucissajold punoseuin} pue Alosiape ‘Bulinjanissl 'ASUSA[OSUL 8M N 8Y} 1O} UONEBIDOSSE 8pEl) aU) S €Y

"S53 WILIGY JO SUON2UN) pUE S3|0J 8y} pue 's3ay siap|oysoljo BuipieBial pue Aausajosul ul spybu 1oyl puejsiepun o3 s1oUpasD djay O} UOLBWIOUI S| MOjaq PapIADId

SI0)IPaJ0 10} UONBULOJU|

g xipuaddy



"(,Hodal jueasjal ay),) uonsenb ul sasuadxe ayj o Bulnoul ay) 1o Logersunwal sy} Jo BuiBieyd syl spodal 18Iy YSIum #1'8L
8|nJ Japun Junoode Jo podal [euly Jo 'g'gL SN Jepun podas ssaiBoid ay) Jo Juedjdde suyy Aq Jdisosd Jeye syoam Jybla usy] J8le] OU BpPBW Bq ISNW JAqWISL JO JoIpaId B Ag uonesidde sy (g)

"UNo3 8y} jo uaissiuuad syl yim Aueduiod sy Jo Jaquisw e (11}
Jo 'Auedwod sy} 0 sBupsaw essusf 1e ajoa o0} B a3 Bulaey siaquusw 8y |je 4o siyBu BunoA {810) 3y} 10 %01 15891 1B Ulm AUBdWOD By] JO Ssisquuawil)
»dn Bujpuim Alejun|oa slagusw e Ul (2)
10 *uno9 ayj Jo uoissiwiad auyy (1)
40 '(J0}Ipa12 1y Buipniou) SI0JIpaId PRINISSUN S JO SNIEA Ul %0} 1582 I8 JO 2ouaLInouo ay {)
-13yyIs ypm Jojpaso painoasun ue {q)
'10}IpaJ2 paindas e (e)
'sjgeosidde se ££'gL JO 9g g SN UI N0 }8S SISPIC BY) jO S:0W JO 3UO Jo) uoneddde ue yons ayew Aeul Bumo||o) ay] (Z)
"9AISSOIXS SIDUBJISWINDID U] |[B U 81 JSp[oY-82140 oY) AQ paunoul sasuadxa au} (9)
40 'ajeudoiddeu) si (s|qeoidde se) Lg'gL pue 0zZ'8L '6L'8L ‘9L 8L ‘9L '8} SINJ JBPUN LCIEIDUNISI S 9P|0Y-90140 Sy J0j paxiy siseq ayl (q)
'BAISSTOXe SSOUBISIUNDND BY) ||B Ul S| JSP|OY-99140 3y} Aq pabileyd uoielsunwal ay} (e)
Jeuy spunoib sy) uo (7) ydeiBeled ul pauojuaw uos.iad e AQ apew Aadniyueq e 1o dn-Buipuim e ‘uonEJISIUIWPE ue Ul ugieaidde ue o) saidde ajni siyl (1)

$3INY 2} JO $£°gLJ 4apun sasuadxa pue uoljeIaUNWa) S J9PIOY-an)0 ay) abua|eys 03 s)ybu s1aquiaw pue sio)pals)

‘(g) ydeibeled Japun uoeoydde ue uo jsnf SyUIYL Il SE JBPJIC Yans axew Aewt unod ayt (1)
‘}sanbal e 0 puodsal }SNW JBPIOY-821J0 UB Y2Ium uylm SABP ¢ 9yl 1o Auidxe ay; (Q)
lo ‘pajsanbal uogewlojul auy Jo jle Buipiacud Jou 1oy suoseas Bunb Japioy-aayo auy (e)

JO SABP |2 Uly)m 1NoD
ay} ot Adde Aew ‘uoneuLojul 9Y) pajsanbal UM SISQUIBW 1O 10]IPSID S} SE SIES BY) 8q J0U PaSU oym ‘dn Buipuwm AJEJUNIOA SIBquSLL B Ul AUBdWOD SU) JO Jaquaw B pue ‘Iojpaia v (g)

‘Buiop
0% 0} SUOSER] B JO UojewLoul 8y} pajsonhal oym suosiad Jo uosiad ay) WLOJUI 1SN UCIEWIIG)UI 84 SpIACId 0] SBUY29P IO UOIBLLIOMUI 24) (& 2piacid J0U S30p OUM JaPjoy-20W0 uy (G)

‘Uolle WOl BY} 0} uone|au Ll Ajjeuspyuod Jo uonebiqo ue 0} 19slQns S| Japjoy-a2140 a3 (p)
Jo ‘uosisd Aue 1sujebe a2us|oia 0) pes)| 0] peloedxe aq Ajgeuoseal JyBiw uoljelLIOU) 3y} Jo aINsoIsIp (2)

‘sBuipaaoo.d ayj Jo yonpuod sy} 0) je1ipniesd aq pINom UCHELLOJUL By} JO 8INSs[asIp (q)
g x|puaddy



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Secured Energy Bonds plc

Date of incorporation 30 September 2013
Company registration number 08711124
Former trading address 100 Cannon Street
London
London
EC4N 6EU

Present registered office

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, 424 of 2015

Appointer

Date of appointment

22 January 2015

Joint Administrators’ names

David J Dunckley
Nicholas S Wood

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

21 January 2019




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by David J Dunckley, the joint administrator of Secured Energy Bonds
plc — in administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to crediters
under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no
other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, orin
any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upen as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

David J Dunckley and Nicholas S Wood are authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Insclvency Practitioners Association.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The jaint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
persan in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued ta the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.



& 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All7ights reserved.

Grant Thornten” refers fo the brand under which the Grant Thernion member fims prowide assurance. tax and adwisory Services ta their

clents andicr refers to ane or maore member firms as the context requires,
GrantThornton

Grant Thornton UK LLF 15 a member firm of Grant Thornton internabonal Ltd (GTILY GTIL and the member firms are rot a workiwide
partnership GTIL and each member firm s a separals kegal ently, Services are dalivered by the membar firms GTIL does net prowvide

services ta clients. GTI. and its member fiims ara not agents of. and do not abbgate one another and are not &able {oe one another s acls or
onmissions

grantthornton.co.uk



